ITEM NO.2

Court 4 (Video Conferencing)

**SECTION XII-A** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.11166-11167/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-11-2020 in WP No.4247/2019 06-11-2020 in WP No.4994/2019 passed by the High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amravati)

THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

## K. VENKATARAMAIAH

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for I.R. and IA No.85847/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 29-10-2021 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR

Mr. Polanki gowtham, Adv.

Mr. Shaik Mohamad Haneef, Adv.

Mr. T. Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Amitabh Sinha, Adv.

Mr. K.V. Girish Chowdary, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. M Srinivas R Rao, Adv.

Mr. Abid Ali Beeran P, AOR

Mr. Sarath S. Janardanan, Adv.

- UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R
- 1 Issue notice.
- 2 Mr M Srinivas R Rao, learned counsel appears on behalf of the respondents and accepts notice.
- 3 Counter affidavit be filed within a period of two weeks.
- 4 Tag with SLP(C) Diary No 39959 of 2019.
- 3 Pending further orders, no coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioner on the basis of the impugned judgment and order of the High Court.

(CHETAN KUMAR) A.R.-cum-P.S. (SAROJ KUMARI GAUR) Court Master